

No. 07-99005

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

CHARLES RYAN, Warden
Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
DISTRICT COURT NO. CIV 97-227-PHX-ROS

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO RECONSIDER MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND
REMAND IN LIGHT OF *MARTINEZ V. RYAN*, 566 U.S. ____ (2012)

Denise I. Young
AZ Bar No. 007146
2930 North Santa Rosa Place
Tucson, Arizona 85712
(520) 322-5344
dyoung3@mindspring.com

Kelley J. Henry
TN Bar No. 021113
Supv. Asst. Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047
kelley_henry@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
This Court Should Remand Schad’s Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claim For Further Proceedings Under <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ____ (2012).	4
A. <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ____ (2012), is an Intervening Decision of the United States Supreme Court Which <u>for the First Time</u> Establishes Cause for Procedural Default Based on Equitable Principles, <i>viz.</i> Ineffective Assistance of Post-conviction Counsel. . .	4
B. Schad Can Establish “Cause” Under <i>Martinez</i> : He Has A Substantial Ineffective-Assistance-Of-Counsel Claim That Was Procedurally Defaulted In Initial State Post-Conviction Proceedings Because Of The Ineffectiveness Of Post-Conviction Counsel.....	7
1. As This Court Recognized On Initial Submission, Ed Schad’s Underlying Ineffectiveness Claim Is Substantial.	7
2. Schad’s Substantial Ineffectiveness Claim Was Procedurally Defaulted By Initial Post-Conviction Counsel.	13

- a. Exhaustion Requires Presentation Of Both The Facts And Legal Theory In Support Of A Claim. 13
- b. Post-Conviction Counsel Failed To Properly Exhaust Schad’s *Strickland* Claim As Presented In Habeas. 15
- 3. Initial Post-Conviction Counsel Was Ineffective Under *Martinez*. 20
- 4. Schad Thus States A *Prima Facie* Case For Relief Under *Martinez*. 22
- C. This Court Should Remand For Further Proceedings Under *Martinez*, So That Schad May Finally Receive One Full And Fair Adjudication Of His Sentencing Ineffectiveness Claim. 23
- CONCLUSION. 24
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 25
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carney v. Fabian</i> , 487 F.3d 1094 (8 th Cir. 2007).	14
<i>Castillo v. McFadden</i> , 399 F.3d 993 (9 th Cir. 2004).	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).	2
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).	13
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9 th Cir. 2009).	12
<i>Libberton v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 2009).	12
<i>Longworth v. Ozmint</i> , 377 F.3d 437 (4 th Cir. 2004).	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir. 2012).	4, 23
<i>McCaskle v. Vela</i> , 464 U.S. 1053 (1984).	14
<i>Mendoza v. Carey</i> , 449 F.3d 1065 (9 th Cir. 2006).	23
<i>Moses v. Branker</i> , 2007 U.S.App.Lexis 24750 (4 th Cir. 2007).	17
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).	13
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).	22
<i>Robinson v. Schriro</i> , 595 F.3d 1086 (9 th Cir. 2010).	12
<i>Schad v. Ryan</i> , 606 F.3d 1022, 1044 (9 th Cir. 2010).	8, 11, 16

Shumway v. Payne, 223 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2000). 14

Stanley v. Schriro, 598 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010). 12

Stewart v. Smith, 202 Ariz. 446 (2002). 20

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003). 22

Wilson v. Briley, 243 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2001). 14

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Art. III, U.S.Const.. 1

Amd. 6, U.S.Const.. 3

Amd. 8, U.S. Const... 3

Amd. 14, U.S. Const... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1651. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2243. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2251. 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b). 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 20

28 U.S.C. § 2253. 1

Ariz.R.Crim.P. 32.2(a)(3). 19

DOCKETED CASES

Creech v. Hardison, No. 10-99015 (9th Cir. June 20, 2012)..... 4, 23

Lopez v. Ryan, No. 09-99028 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2012). 4, 23

Runningeagle v. Ryan, No. 07-99026 (9th Cir. July 18, 2012). 4, 23

State v. Schad, No. P1300CR8752. 19, 20

Schad v. Ryan, 9th Cir. No. 07-99005, Respondents’-Appellees’ Petition For Rehearing And Rehearing *En Banc*, R. 58-1 (Sept. 23, 2009)..... 22

Br. Of Amici Curiae Utah and 24 Other States in Support of Respondent, *Trevino v. Thaler*, No. 11-10189, p.2 (Jan. 22, 2013). 2
